PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing:26th March, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Vidya Devi wife of Shri Sultan Singh

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS

Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/14

Grievance filed on : 6/2/2018 First hearing in the PGC : 26/3/2018

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint alleging that her divorcee daughter-in-law namely Kiran Kashyap is forcibly residing in her house and threatened to implicate her and her family members in false case of rape and commit suicide if she is not given the share in her property. She further alleged that she made a complaint to SI Dharmender and Virender but they did not take any legal action. The complainant has requested for legal action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 26th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : ASI Zakir Hussain, PG Cell/East

ACP Surender Kumar, PGCell/NED

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by DCP/East District, stating that "an enquiry into the matter was got conducted through ACP/PG Cell which revealed that the complainant Smt.Vidhya Devi evicted her son namely Pradeep and his wife namely Kiran Kashyap from her movable or immovable property but Kiran is residing in the above said property till now. Further, a civil suit regarding to vacate her property from Kiran Kashyap was filed in the Hon'ble Court of Shri Jai Thereja, Karkardooma Court,Delhi which is pending. Enquiry further revealed that on 22.1.2018, a Bailiff came from the concerned court at residence of complainant to vacate the property from Kiran Kashyap. Thereafter, a quarrel took place between both the parties and cross cases vide FIR No. 31 dated 24.1.2018 u/s

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

323/341/342/354/354(B)/34 & No.32 dated 24.1.2018 u/s 323/452/509/354/354(B) /34 IPC were registered at PS Ghazipur, on the complaint of Kiran Kashyap and Vidhya Devi respectively. As such appropriate legal action has already been taken in the mater. The statement of complainant was recorded who deposed that she does not want any action on her complaint as action has been taken on her complaint by police and the court order will be valid. Hence, the present complaint may please be filed."

4. Directions of PGC

The enquiry into the matter has been conducted by PG Cell/East and report of DCP (East District) is filed. As per the report, cross cases were registered in the matter and another matter regarding possession and vacation of property occupied by the complainant is pending in the Karkardooma Court.

Moreover, the complainant has reportedly given in writing that she does not want any action on her complaint since the action has already been initiated on her complaint by the police.

Police is advised to investigate the cross cases properly and finalise the investigation in a time bound manner.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV) MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to :-

- i. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhambha Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001
- ii. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhambha Road, New Delhi-110001
- iii. The Deputy Commissione of Police (District East), Head Quarter, District East, Mandawali Fazalpur, Patparganj, I.P. Extension, New Delhi-110092.
- iv. Smt. Vidya Devi wife of Shri Sultan Singh